Net-8/3                           V1
Highlite International B.V. – Vestastraat 2 – 6468 EX – Kerkrade – the Netherlands
Ordercode: 50809
MANUAL
ENGLISH
  1
Order code: 50809
Net-8/3

06) If you select DISABLE, you will have to set the IP address manually.
  13
Order code: 50809
Net-8/3
3. Set IP Address
01) Press the LEFT button to enter the main menu.
02) Press the UP/DOWN buttons to select SET IP ADDRESS and press the RIGHT button to open the
submenu. The display shows:
03) Press the UP/DOWN buttons to scroll through the address sections, CANCEL and ENTER.
04) Press the RIGHT button to select the desired address section.
05) Press the UP/DOWN buttons to change the numbers (0–255). (Alternatively, press and hold down the
UP/DOWN buttons for quick search.)
06) Press the RIGHT button to confirm.
07) Repeat steps 3–6 to edit the remaining address sections.
08) Press the UP/DOWN buttons to select CANCEL (to discard changes) or ENTER (to confirm the new
IP address.
09) Press the RIGHT button to confirm.
Note: It is possible to change the IP address ONLY if DHCP (see page 12) is disabled.
4. Set Netmask
01) Press the LEFT button to enter the main menu.
02) Press the UP/DOWN buttons to select SET NETMASK and press the RIGHT button to open the submenu.
The display shows:
03) Press the UP/DOWN buttons to scroll through the 3 options: A, B or C.
04) The selected option will be highlighted.
05) Press the RIGHT button to confirm.
5. Set DMX Port
01) Press the LEFT button to enter the main menu.
02) Press the UP/DOWN buttons to select SET DMX PORT and press the RIGHT button to open the
submenu. The display shows:
03) Press the UP/DOWN buttons to scroll through the ports 1–8.
  14
Order code: 50809
Net-8/3
04) Press the RIGHT button to select a port. The display shows:
05) Press the UP/DOWN buttons to scroll through the following options:
● DISP TYPE (Display type)
● DEC: Decimal display (0–255)
● HEX: Hexadecimal display (00H–FFH)
● DMX STATUS (DMX port status)
● INPUT: The port will be used as an input.
● OUTPUT: The port will be used as an output.
● DISABLE: The port will be disabled.
● DMX MODE (Depends on whether the port is set as an input or output.)
● If the port is set as input:
● NORMAL: The DMX port receives the DMX signal and sends it to the first selected ArtNet
universe.
● BACKUP: In case of a failure, or when there are no DMX values on the first selected ArtNet
universe for more than 3 seconds, the Net-8/3 starts sending the DMX values from the
backup port.
● If the port is set as output:
● SINGLE: The DMX signal is sent to the DMX port from the first selected ArtNet universe.
● HTP: The DMX signal is sent to the DMX port from the merging of the 1st and 2nd ArtNet
selected universes. It will compare the values on the inputs and will send the highest value to
the DMX port for each DMX channel in both universes.
● LTP: The DMX signal is sent to the DMX port from the merging of the 1st and 2nd ArtNet
selected universe. It will compare the values on the inputs and will send the last changed
value to the DMX port for each DMX channel in both universes.
● PROTOCOL: Choose ArtNet, KlingNet or sACN.
● FRAMERTE/FS: Set the DMX frames per second which will be sent. Choose from: 10, 15, 20, 25, 30, 35 or
40 frames per second.
● PIXEL TYPE: Set the desired pixel type (RGB, RGBAW, RGBD, RGBA, RGBW). This option is visible only
when protocol is set to KlingNet.
● PIXEL WIDTH: Set the pixel width, when using KlingNet (0–170). This option is visible only when protocol
is set to KlingNet.
● PIXEL HEIGHT: Set the pixel height, when using KlingNet (0–170). This option is visible only when
protocol is set to KlingNet.
● NETWORK: Set your network (0–127).
● PRIMARY: Set the 1st ArtNet universe dedicated to this port (0–255).
● SECONDARY: Set the 2nd ArtNet universe dedicated to this port (0–255). This option is visible only when
the port is set as output, the DMX mode is set to HTP or LTP and the protocol is sACN or ArtNet.
● RESEND: The merged signal from the 1st and 2nd ArtNet universe keeps sending data, if there is no
activity. Choose which Artnet universe (0–255 and DISABLED) the data needs to be sent to. This option
is visible only when the port is set as output, the DMX mode is set to HTP or LTP and the protocol is
sACN or ArtNet.
06) Press the RIGHT button to select the desired option.
07) Press the UP/DOWN buttons to change the values.
08) Press the RIGHT button to confirm.
09) Press the LEFT button to go to the previous submenu.
10) Press the LEFT button again to return to the main menu.
  15
Order code: 50809
Net-8/3
6. Set Device ID
01) Press the LEFT button to enter the main menu.